| Introduced by: | Mayor                 |
|----------------|-----------------------|
| Date:          | 10/26/21              |
| Hearing:       | 11/09/21              |
| Action:        | Enacted               |
| Vote:          | 8 Yes, 0 No, 1 Absent |

## KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ORDINANCE 2021-19-24

## AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING FUNDS FROM THE WESTERN EMERGENCY SERVICE AREA OPERATING FUND FOR THE PURPOSE OF PURCHASING TWO PIECES OF FIRE APPARATUS

- **WHEREAS,** Central Emergency Services ("CES") currently has a surplus engine and tanker available for purchase and Western Emergency Service Area ("WESA") would like to acquire both of these in order to upgrade its current fleet; and
- **WHEREAS**, both apparatuses are 20 plus years newer than the current ones in service and they will replace vehicles in Ninilchik and Nikolaevsk; and
- WHEREAS, these vehicles are safer for our responders as they provide more modern safety features, such as shoulder seat belts and air bags and have increased pumping capacity, which will provide for improved firefighting capabilities over the replaced apparatus; and
- **WHEREAS,** this ordinance appropriates \$24,240 from the WESA Operating Fund fund balance to be transferred to the WESA Capital Project Fund for the purchase of a 2008 engine and a 2007 tanker; and
- WHEREAS, at its regular meeting of October 13, 2021, the WESA board recommended approval of this ordinance;

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

- **SECTION 1.** That the amount of \$24,240 is appropriated from the Western Emergency Service Area Operating Fund fund balance to be transferred to the Western Emergency Service Area Capital Project Fund account number 444.51410.22ERV.49999 to purchase two surplus apparatus from CES.
- **SECTION 2.** That the appropriations made in this ordinance are of a project length nature and as such do not lapse at the end of any particular fiscal year.
- **SECTION 3.** This ordinance shall become effective immediately upon enactment.

## ENACTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 9TH DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2021.

ATTEST:

Johni Blankenship, MMC, Borough Clerk

Brent Johnson, Assembly President



Yes:

Bjorkman, Chesley, Cox, Ecklund, Elam, Hibbert, Tupper, Johnson

No: None

Absent: Derkevorkian